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SECTION IV:  
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* The preliminary results are sorted out based on the new administrative areas as of 14 April 2018. 
 

** The preliminary results were aggregated from the enumerator’s control forms (summary sheets) 
which were filled in by enumerators and checked by supervisors. Therefore, the preliminary results 
might slightly be different from the final results which are based on Form B. 
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Table 1. Provisional Number of Establishments, Percent to Total, and Rank by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (%) (%)

Nepal 922,445 100.0 100.0

Province No. 1 168,434 18.3 2 16.6 4
Province No. 2 117,588 12.7 4 20.8 2
Province No. 3 282,056 30.6 1 21.3 1
Gandaki 100,688 10.9 5 8.5 6
Province No. 5 147,892 16.0 3 17.0 3
Karnali 42,817 4.6 7 6.0 7
Province No. 7 62,970 6.8 6 9.7 5

1 01 Taplejung 4,653 0.5 55 0.4 66
1 02 Sankhuwasabha 6,037 0.7 47 0.5 59
1 03 Solukhumbu 3,506 0.4 66 0.4 69
1 04 Okhaldhunga 4,350 0.5 57 0.5 62
1 05 Khotang 4,307 0.5 58 0.6 54
1 06 Bhojpur 4,074 0.4 60 0.6 58
1 07 Dhankuta 6,009 0.7 48 0.6 56
1 08 Terhathum 3,410 0.4 68 0.3 70
1 09 Panchthar 5,441 0.6 51 0.7 51
1 10 Ilam 9,667 1.0 33 1.1 33
1 11 Jhapa 38,741 4.2 2 3.1 5
1 12 Morang 35,237 3.8 4 3.6 2
1 13 Sunsari 31,486 3.4 5 3.0 6
1 14 Udayapur 11,516 1.2 29 1.2 29
2 01 Saptari 16,292 1.8 13 2.4 11
2 02 Siraha 13,163 1.4 22 2.4 13
2 03 Dhanusa 17,751 1.9 12 2.8 8
2 04 Mahottari 14,090 1.5 20 2.4 12
2 05 Sarlahi 15,324 1.7 16 3.0 7
2 06 Rautahat 12,796 1.4 23 2.8 9
2 07 Bara 12,455 1.4 25 2.7 10
2 08 Parsa 15,717 1.7 15 2.4 14
3 01 Dolakha 6,766 0.7 41 0.6 53
3 02 Sindhupalchok 9,105 1.0 35 1.0 34
3 03 Rasuwa 1,375 0.1 73 0.2 74
3 04 Dhading 12,052 1.3 27 1.2 28
3 05 Nuwakot 8,868 1.0 36 1.0 36
3 06 Kathmandu 123,994 13.4 1 7.3 1
3 07 Bhaktapur 19,629 2.1 10 1.2 27
3 08 Lalitpur 27,009 2.9 8 1.9 20
3 09 Kavrepalanchok 14,303 1.6 19 1.4 25
3 10 Ramechhap 5,609 0.6 50 0.7 49
3 11 Sindhuli 8,000 0.9 39 1.1 32
3 12 Makwanpur 16,078 1.7 14 1.6 23
3 13 Chitawan 29,268 3.2 7 2.3 15
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Table 1. Provisional Number of Establishments, Percent to Total, and Rank by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (%) (%)

Provisional
Number of

Establishments
 in 2018

Percent to Total
 Number of Nepal

Rank

Percent to Total
 Projected

Population of Nepal
in 2018 1)

Rank

4 01 Gorkha 10,980 1.2 32 0.9 43
4 02 Manang 487 0.1 77 0.0 77
4 03 Mustang 775 0.1 76 0.0 76
4 04 Myagdi 5,065 0.5 53 0.4 68
4 05 Kaski 30,746 3.3 6 1.9 19
4 06 Lamjung 6,415 0.7 43 0.6 55
4 07 Tanahu 12,442 1.3 26 1.2 31
4 08 Nawalparasi East 12,782 1.4 24 1.2 30
4 09 Syangja 7,412 0.8 40 0.9 42
4 10 Parbat 4,735 0.5 54 0.5 64
4 11 Baglung 8,849 1.0 37 1.0 38
5 01 Rukum East 1,020 0.1 74 0.2 72
5 02 Rolpa 5,096 0.6 52 0.8 46
5 03 Pyuthan 5,632 0.6 49 0.8 45
5 04 Gulmi 9,547 1.0 34 0.9 41
5 05 Arghakhanchi 6,619 0.7 42 0.7 50
5 06 Palpa 8,701 0.9 38 0.9 44
5 07 Nawalparasi West 11,226 1.2 31 1.3 26
5 08 Rupandehi 38,415 4.2 3 3.5 3
5 09 Kapilbastu 13,607 1.5 21 2.2 16
5 10 Dang 14,415 1.6 18 2.1 17
5 11 Banke 18,698 2.0 11 2.0 18
5 12 Bardiya 14,916 1.6 17 1.6 22
6 01 Dolpa 861 0.1 75 0.1 75
6 02 Mugu 1,783 0.2 72 0.2 71
6 03 Humla 2,015 0.2 71 0.2 73
6 04 Jumla 3,078 0.3 70 0.4 67
6 05 Kalikot 3,535 0.4 65 0.5 61
6 06 Dailekh 6,314 0.7 44 1.0 35
6 07 Jajarkot 3,308 0.4 69 0.7 52
6 08 Rukum West 4,001 0.4 62 0.6 57
6 09 Salyan 6,098 0.7 46 0.9 39
6 10 Surkhet 11,824 1.3 28 1.4 24
7 01 Bajura 3,901 0.4 63 0.5 63
7 02 Bajhang 6,215 0.7 45 0.7 47
7 03 Darchula 3,417 0.4 67 0.5 65
7 04 Baitadi 4,408 0.5 56 0.9 40
7 05 Dadeldhura 4,058 0.4 61 0.5 60
7 06 Doti 3,667 0.4 64 0.7 48
7 07 Achham 4,282 0.5 59 1.0 37
7 08 Kailali 21,528 2.3 9 3.1 4
7 09 Kanchanpur 11,494 1.2 30 1.8 21

 1) The population of Nepal in 2018 is 29,218,867 projected by CBS.
    Four new districts are Nawalparasi East, Nawalparasi West, Rukum East, and Rukum West.
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Table 2. Provisional Establishment Density and Rank by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (Km2) (estab./Km2) (persons/Km2)

Nepal 922,445 147,181 6.3 199

Province No. 1 168,434 25,905 6.5 4 187 4
Province No. 2 117,588 9,661 12.2 2 628 1
Province No. 3 282,056 20,300 13.9 1 307 2
Gandaki 100,688 21,855 4.6 5 114 6
Province No. 5 147,892 19,704 7.5 3 252 3
Karnali 42,817 30,217 1.4 7 58 7
Province No. 7 62,970 19,539 3.2 6 146 5

1 01 Taplejung 4,653 3,646 1.3 68 36 69
1 02 Sankhuwasabha 6,037 3,480 1.7 65 45 68
1 03 Solukhumbu 3,506 3,312 1.1 70 31 71
1 04 Okhaldhunga 4,350 1,074 4.1 46 141 48
1 05 Khotang 4,307 1,591 2.7 56 114 54
1 06 Bhojpur 4,074 1,507 2.7 57 108 55
1 07 Dhankuta 6,009 891 6.7 29 191 33
1 08 Terhathum 3,410 679 5.0 38 149 47
1 09 Panchthar 5,441 1,241 4.4 42 158 45
1 10 Ilam 9,667 1,703 5.7 35 181 39
1 11 Jhapa 38,741 1,606 24.1 6 561 13
1 12 Morang 35,237 1,855 19.0 7 575 12
1 13 Sunsari 31,486 1,257 25.0 5 700 6
1 14 Udayapur 11,516 2,063 5.6 36 169 42
2 01 Saptari 16,292 1,363 12.0 14 511 14
2 02 Siraha 13,163 1,188 11.1 17 581 11
2 03 Dhanusa 17,751 1,180 15.0 10 698 7
2 04 Mahottari 14,090 1,002 14.1 11 691 8
2 05 Sarlahi 15,324 1,259 12.2 13 689 9
2 06 Rautahat 12,796 1,126 11.4 16 718 5
2 07 Bara 12,455 1,190 10.5 18 670 10
2 08 Parsa 15,717 1,353 11.6 15 510 15
3 01 Dolakha 6,766 2,191 3.1 52 86 61
3 02 Sindhupalchok 9,105 2,542 3.6 49 116 53
3 03 Rasuwa 1,375 1,544 0.9 71 29 72
3 04 Dhading 12,052 1,926 6.3 34 182 37
3 05 Nuwakot 8,868 1,121 7.9 25 255 24
3 06 Kathmandu 123,994 395 313.9 1 5,380 1
3 07 Bhaktapur 19,629 119 164.9 2 2,983 2
3 08 Lalitpur 27,009 385 70.2 3 1,427 3
3 09 Kavrepalanchok 14,303 1,396 10.2 19 286 21
3 10 Ramechhap 5,609 1,546 3.6 48 134 50
3 11 Sindhuli 8,000 2,491 3.2 51 124 52
3 12 Makwanpur 16,078 2,426 6.6 31 187 34
3 13 Chitawan 29,268 2,218 13.2 12 303 19
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Table 2. Provisional Establishment Density and Rank by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (Km2) (estab./Km2) (persons/Km2)

Provisional
Number of

Establishments
 in 2018

Area
 in 2011  1)

Provisional
Establishment

Density
 in 2018

Rank Rank

Projected
Population

Density
 in 2018  2)

4 01 Gorkha 10,980 3,610 3.0 53 70 62
4 02 Manang 487 2,246 0.2 76 3 77
4 03 Mustang 775 3,573 0.2 75 3 76
4 04 Myagdi 5,065 2,297 2.2 60 49 66
4 05 Kaski 30,746 2,017 15.2 9 280 23
4 06 Lamjung 6,415 1,692 3.8 47 101 57
4 07 Tanahu 12,442 1,546 8.0 23 221 30
4 08 Nawalparasi East 12,782 1,432 8.9 21 240 26
4 09 Syangja 7,412 1,164 6.4 32 224 29
4 10 Parbat 4,735 494 9.6 20 300 20
4 11 Baglung 8,849 1,784 5.0 39 157 46
5 01 Rukum East 1,020 1,656 0.6 72 35 70
5 02 Rolpa 5,096 1,879 2.7 55 125 51
5 03 Pyuthan 5,632 1,309 4.3 43 183 36
5 04 Gulmi 9,547 1,149 8.3 22 228 28
5 05 Arghakhanchi 6,619 1,193 5.5 37 169 41
5 06 Palpa 8,701 1,373 6.3 33 184 35
5 07 Nawalparasi West 11,226 730 15.4 8 502 16
5 08 Rupandehi 38,415 1,360 28.2 4 754 4
5 09 Kapilbastu 13,607 1,738 7.8 26 373 17
5 10 Dang 14,415 2,955 4.9 40 212 31
5 11 Banke 18,698 2,337 8.0 24 249 25
5 12 Bardiya 14,916 2,025 7.4 27 231 27
6 01 Dolpa 861 7,889 0.1 77 5 75
6 02 Mugu 1,783 3,535 0.5 73 18 73
6 03 Humla 2,015 5,655 0.4 74 10 74
6 04 Jumla 3,078 2,531 1.2 69 48 67
6 05 Kalikot 3,535 1,741 2.0 61 89 59
6 06 Dailekh 6,314 1,502 4.2 44 193 32
6 07 Jajarkot 3,308 2,230 1.5 66 86 60
6 08 Rukum West 4,001 1,221 3.3 50 137 49
6 09 Salyan 6,098 1,462 4.2 45 182 38
6 10 Surkhet 11,824 2,451 4.8 41 165 44
7 01 Bajura 3,901 2,188 1.8 64 69 63
7 02 Bajhang 6,215 3,422 1.8 62 63 64
7 03 Darchula 3,417 2,322 1.5 67 61 65
7 04 Baitadi 4,408 1,519 2.9 54 173 40
7 05 Dadeldhura 4,058 1,538 2.6 58 101 58
7 06 Doti 3,667 2,025 1.8 63 106 56
7 07 Achham 4,282 1,680 2.5 59 168 43
7 08 Kailali 21,528 3,235 6.7 30 282 22
7 09 Kanchanpur 11,494 1,610 7.1 28 318 18

1) The area in 2011 is based on National Population and Housing Census 2011 by CBS.
    The areas of four new districts are estimated by CBS.

 2) The population of Nepal in 2018 is 29,218,867 projected by CBS.
    Four new districts are Nawalparasi East, Nawalparasi West, Rukum East, and Rukum West.

IV-6



Table 3-1. Provisional Number of Establishments per 1,000 Persons by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (establishments) (estab./Km2)

Nepal 922,445 31.6 6.3

Province No. 1 168,434 34.7 3 6.5 4
Province No. 2 117,588 19.4 7 12.2 2
Province No. 3 282,056 45.3 1 13.9 1
Gandaki 100,688 40.3 2 4.6 5
Province No. 5 147,892 29.8 4 7.5 3
Karnali 42,817 24.4 5 1.4 7
Province No. 7 62,970 22.1 6 3.2 6

1 01 Taplejung 4,653 35.7 20 1.3 68
1 02 Sankhuwasabha 6,037 38.5 11 1.7 65
1 03 Solukhumbu 3,506 33.9 26 1.1 70
1 04 Okhaldhunga 4,350 28.8 41 4.1 46
1 05 Khotang 4,307 23.7 54 2.7 56
1 06 Bhojpur 4,074 25.1 51 2.7 57
1 07 Dhankuta 6,009 35.4 22 6.7 29
1 08 Terhathum 3,410 33.7 27 5.0 38
1 09 Panchthar 5,441 27.7 45 4.4 42
1 10 Ilam 9,667 31.4 35 5.7 35
1 11 Jhapa 38,741 43.0 10 24.1 6
1 12 Morang 35,237 33.1 29 19.0 7
1 13 Sunsari 31,486 35.8 19 25.0 5
1 14 Udayapur 11,516 33.1 28 5.6 36
2 01 Saptari 16,292 23.4 57 12.0 14
2 02 Siraha 13,163 19.1 69 11.1 17
2 03 Dhanusa 17,751 21.6 65 15.0 10
2 04 Mahottari 14,090 20.4 68 14.1 11
2 05 Sarlahi 15,324 17.7 71 12.2 13
2 06 Rautahat 12,796 15.8 75 11.4 16
2 07 Bara 12,455 15.6 76 10.5 18
2 08 Parsa 15,717 22.8 61 11.6 15
3 01 Dolakha 6,766 36.1 17 3.1 52
3 02 Sindhupalchok 9,105 31.0 37 3.6 49
3 03 Rasuwa 1,375 30.7 38 0.9 71
3 04 Dhading 12,052 34.3 25 6.3 34
3 05 Nuwakot 8,868 31.0 36 7.9 25
3 06 Kathmandu 123,994 58.3 3 313.9 1
3 07 Bhaktapur 19,629 55.3 4 164.9 2
3 08 Lalitpur 27,009 49.2 6 70.2 3
3 09 Kavrepalanchok 14,303 35.9 18 10.2 19
3 10 Ramechhap 5,609 27.0 46 3.6 48
3 11 Sindhuli 8,000 25.9 48 3.2 51
3 12 Makwanpur 16,078 35.5 21 6.6 31
3 13 Chitawan 29,268 43.6 8 13.2 12

Rank

Provisional
Number of

Establishments
 in 2018

Provisional Number
of Establishments
per 1,000 Persons

 in 2018 1)

Rank

Provisional
Establishment

Density
 in 2018  2)
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Table 3-1. Provisional Number of Establishments per 1,000 Persons by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (establishments) (estab./Km2)

Rank

Provisional
Number of

Establishments
 in 2018

Provisional Number
of Establishments
per 1,000 Persons

 in 2018 1)

Rank

Provisional
Establishment

Density
 in 2018  2)

4 01 Gorkha 10,980 43.4 9 3.0 53
4 02 Manang 487 76.2 1 0.2 76
4 03 Mustang 775 64.7 2 0.2 75
4 04 Myagdi 5,065 45.3 7 2.2 60
4 05 Kaski 30,746 54.4 5 15.2 9
4 06 Lamjung 6,415 37.4 13 3.8 47
4 07 Tanahu 12,442 36.4 15 8.0 23
4 08 Nawalparasi East 12,782 37.2 14 8.9 21
4 09 Syangja 7,412 28.4 44 6.4 32
4 10 Parbat 4,735 31.9 32 9.6 20
4 11 Baglung 8,849 31.5 34 5.0 39
5 01 Rukum East 1,020 17.8 70 0.6 72
5 02 Rolpa 5,096 21.7 64 2.7 55
5 03 Pyuthan 5,632 23.5 56 4.3 43
5 04 Gulmi 9,547 36.4 16 8.3 22
5 05 Arghakhanchi 6,619 32.8 30 5.5 37
5 06 Palpa 8,701 34.5 24 6.3 33
5 07 Nawalparasi West 11,226 30.7 39 15.4 8
5 08 Rupandehi 38,415 37.4 12 28.2 4
5 09 Kapilbastu 13,607 21.0 66 7.8 26
5 10 Dang 14,415 23.0 58 4.9 40
5 11 Banke 18,698 32.2 31 8.0 24
5 12 Bardiya 14,916 31.8 33 7.4 27
6 01 Dolpa 861 20.9 67 0.1 77
6 02 Mugu 1,783 28.7 43 0.5 73
6 03 Humla 2,015 35.3 23 0.4 74
6 04 Jumla 3,078 25.3 50 1.2 69
6 05 Kalikot 3,535 22.9 60 2.0 61
6 06 Dailekh 6,314 21.8 63 4.2 44
6 07 Jajarkot 3,308 17.2 72 1.5 66
6 08 Rukum West 4,001 23.9 53 3.3 50
6 09 Salyan 6,098 22.9 59 4.2 45
6 10 Surkhet 11,824 29.3 40 4.8 41
7 01 Bajura 3,901 25.8 49 1.8 64
7 02 Bajhang 6,215 28.7 42 1.8 62
7 03 Darchula 3,417 24.0 52 1.5 67
7 04 Baitadi 4,408 16.7 74 2.9 54
7 05 Dadeldhura 4,058 26.2 47 2.6 58
7 06 Doti 3,667 17.2 73 1.8 63
7 07 Achham 4,282 15.2 77 2.5 59
7 08 Kailali 21,528 23.6 55 6.7 30
7 09 Kanchanpur 11,494 22.4 62 7.1 28

 1) The population of Nepal in 2018 is 29,218,867 projected by CBS.
    Four new districts are Nawalparasi East, Nawalparasi West, Rukum East, and Rukum West.
2) The area in 2011 is based on National Population and Housing Census 2011 by CBS.
    The areas of four new districts are estimated by CBS.
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Table 3-2. Provisional Population per Establishment by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (persons) (estab./Km2)

Nepal 922,445 31.7 6.3

Province No. 1 168,434 28.8 5 6.5 4
Province No. 2 117,588 51.6 1 12.2 2
Province No. 3 282,056 22.1 7 13.9 1
Gandaki 100,688 24.8 6 4.6 5
Province No. 5 147,892 33.6 4 7.5 3
Karnali 42,817 41.0 3 1.4 7
Province No. 7 62,970 45.2 2 3.2 6

1 01 Taplejung 4,653 28.0 58 1.3 68
1 02 Sankhuwasabha 6,037 26.0 67 1.7 65
1 03 Solukhumbu 3,506 29.5 52 1.1 70
1 04 Okhaldhunga 4,350 34.7 37 4.1 46
1 05 Khotang 4,307 42.2 24 2.7 56
1 06 Bhojpur 4,074 39.8 27 2.7 57
1 07 Dhankuta 6,009 28.3 56 6.7 29
1 08 Terhathum 3,410 29.7 51 5.0 38
1 09 Panchthar 5,441 36.1 33 4.4 42
1 10 Ilam 9,667 31.8 43 5.7 35
1 11 Jhapa 38,741 23.3 68 24.1 6
1 12 Morang 35,237 30.3 49 19.0 7
1 13 Sunsari 31,486 27.9 59 25.0 5
1 14 Udayapur 11,516 30.2 50 5.6 36
2 01 Saptari 16,292 42.7 21 12.0 14
2 02 Siraha 13,163 52.4 9 11.1 17
2 03 Dhanusa 17,751 46.4 13 15.0 10
2 04 Mahottari 14,090 49.1 10 14.1 11
2 05 Sarlahi 15,324 56.6 7 12.2 13
2 06 Rautahat 12,796 63.2 3 11.4 16
2 07 Bara 12,455 64.0 2 10.5 18
2 08 Parsa 15,717 43.9 17 11.6 15
3 01 Dolakha 6,766 27.7 61 3.1 52
3 02 Sindhupalchok 9,105 32.3 41 3.6 49
3 03 Rasuwa 1,375 32.6 40 0.9 71
3 04 Dhading 12,052 29.1 53 6.3 34
3 05 Nuwakot 8,868 32.2 42 7.9 25
3 06 Kathmandu 123,994 17.1 75 313.9 1
3 07 Bhaktapur 19,629 18.1 74 164.9 2
3 08 Lalitpur 27,009 20.3 72 70.2 3
3 09 Kavrepalanchok 14,303 27.9 60 10.2 19
3 10 Ramechhap 5,609 37.1 32 3.6 48
3 11 Sindhuli 8,000 38.5 30 3.2 51
3 12 Makwanpur 16,078 28.2 57 6.6 31
3 13 Chitawan 29,268 22.9 70 13.2 12

Provisional
Number of

Establishments
 in 2018

Provisional
Population per
Establishment

 in 2018 1)

Rank

Provisional
Establishment

Density
 in 2018  2)

Rank
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Table 3-2. Provisional Population per Establishment by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (persons) (estab./Km2)

Provisional
Number of

Establishments
 in 2018

Provisional
Population per
Establishment

 in 2018 1)

Rank

Provisional
Establishment

Density
 in 2018  2)

Rank

4 01 Gorkha 10,980 23.0 69 3.0 53
4 02 Manang 487 13.1 77 0.2 76
4 03 Mustang 775 15.5 76 0.2 75
4 04 Myagdi 5,065 22.1 71 2.2 60
4 05 Kaski 30,746 18.4 73 15.2 9
4 06 Lamjung 6,415 26.7 65 3.8 47
4 07 Tanahu 12,442 27.5 63 8.0 23
4 08 Nawalparasi East 12,782 26.9 64 8.9 21
4 09 Syangja 7,412 35.2 34 6.4 32
4 10 Parbat 4,735 31.3 46 9.6 20
4 11 Baglung 8,849 31.7 44 5.0 39
5 01 Rukum East 1,020 56.2 8 0.6 72
5 02 Rolpa 5,096 46.2 14 2.7 55
5 03 Pyuthan 5,632 42.6 22 4.3 43
5 04 Gulmi 9,547 27.5 62 8.3 22
5 05 Arghakhanchi 6,619 30.5 48 5.5 37
5 06 Palpa 8,701 29.0 54 6.3 33
5 07 Nawalparasi West 11,226 32.6 39 15.4 8
5 08 Rupandehi 38,415 26.7 66 28.2 4
5 09 Kapilbastu 13,607 47.6 12 7.8 26
5 10 Dang 14,415 43.6 20 4.9 40
5 11 Banke 18,698 31.1 47 8.0 24
5 12 Bardiya 14,916 31.4 45 7.4 27
6 01 Dolpa 861 47.8 11 0.1 77
6 02 Mugu 1,783 34.8 35 0.5 73
6 03 Humla 2,015 28.3 55 0.4 74
6 04 Jumla 3,078 39.5 28 1.2 69
6 05 Kalikot 3,535 43.7 18 2.0 61
6 06 Dailekh 6,314 45.9 15 4.2 44
6 07 Jajarkot 3,308 58.2 6 1.5 66
6 08 Rukum West 4,001 41.8 25 3.3 50
6 09 Salyan 6,098 43.6 19 4.2 45
6 10 Surkhet 11,824 34.1 38 4.8 41
7 01 Bajura 3,901 38.7 29 1.8 64
7 02 Bajhang 6,215 34.8 36 1.8 62
7 03 Darchula 3,417 41.6 26 1.5 67
7 04 Baitadi 4,408 59.8 4 2.9 54
7 05 Dadeldhura 4,058 38.2 31 2.6 58
7 06 Doti 3,667 58.3 5 1.8 63
7 07 Achham 4,282 65.7 1 2.5 59
7 08 Kailali 21,528 42.3 23 6.7 30
7 09 Kanchanpur 11,494 44.6 16 7.1 28

 1) The population of Nepal in 2018 is 29,218,867 projected by CBS.
    Four new districts are Nawalparasi East, Nawalparasi West, Rukum East, and Rukum West.
2) The area in 2011 is based on National Population and Housing Census 2011 by CBS.
    The areas of four new districts are estimated by CBS.
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Table 4. Provisional Number of Persons Engaged, Percent to Total, and Rank by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (%) (%)

Nepal 3,408,746 100.0 100.0

Province No. 1 580,000 17.0 2 16.6 4
Province No. 2 424,267 12.4 4 20.8 2
Province No. 3 1,190,721 34.9 1 21.3 1
Gandaki 341,818 10.0 5 8.5 6
Province No. 5 527,960 15.5 3 17.0 3
Karnali 132,425 3.9 7 6.0 7
Province No. 7 211,555 6.2 6 9.7 5

1 01 Taplejung 13,225 0.4 60 0.4 66
1 02 Sankhuwasabha 18,913 0.6 45 0.5 59
1 03 Solukhumbu 10,073 0.3 68 0.4 69
1 04 Okhaldhunga 14,201 0.4 55 0.5 62
1 05 Khotang 16,279 0.5 50 0.6 54
1 06 Bhojpur 10,660 0.3 65 0.6 58
1 07 Dhankuta 16,488 0.5 48 0.6 56
1 08 Terhathum 10,569 0.3 67 0.3 70
1 09 Panchthar 13,561 0.4 58 0.7 51
1 10 Ilam 28,436 0.8 38 1.1 33
1 11 Jhapa 129,180 3.8 5 3.1 5
1 12 Morang 143,386 4.2 3 3.6 2
1 13 Sunsari 126,481 3.7 6 3.0 6
1 14 Udayapur 28,548 0.8 37 1.2 29
2 01 Saptari 44,341 1.3 21 2.4 11
2 02 Siraha 43,902 1.3 22 2.4 13
2 03 Dhanusa 75,566 2.2 10 2.8 8
2 04 Mahottari 37,154 1.1 27 2.4 12
2 05 Sarlahi 69,909 2.1 12 3.0 7
2 06 Rautahat 42,196 1.2 23 2.8 9
2 07 Bara 51,950 1.5 16 2.7 10
2 08 Parsa 59,249 1.7 14 2.4 14
3 01 Dolakha 24,936 0.7 41 0.6 53
3 02 Sindhupalchok 26,178 0.8 40 1.0 34
3 03 Rasuwa 4,851 0.1 73 0.2 74
3 04 Dhading 34,895 1.0 32 1.2 28
3 05 Nuwakot 31,755 0.9 34 1.0 36
3 06 Kathmandu 575,003 16.9 1 7.3 1
3 07 Bhaktapur 81,695 2.4 9 1.2 27
3 08 Lalitpur 139,686 4.1 4 1.9 20
3 09 Kavrepalanchok 52,924 1.6 15 1.4 25
3 10 Ramechhap 16,606 0.5 47 0.7 49
3 11 Sindhuli 35,551 1.0 31 1.1 32
3 12 Makwanpur 48,697 1.4 18 1.6 23
3 13 Chitawan 117,944 3.5 7 2.3 15

Provisional
Number of

Persons Engaged
 in 2018

Percent to Total
Number of Nepal

Rank

Percent to Total
Projected

Population of Nepal
in 2018 1)

Rank
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Table 4. Provisional Number of Persons Engaged, Percent to Total, and Rank by District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name

(establishments) (%) (%)

Provisional
Number of

Persons Engaged
 in 2018

Percent to Total
Number of Nepal

Rank

Percent to Total
Projected

Population of Nepal
in 2018 1)

Rank

4 01 Gorkha 31,644 0.9 35 0.9 43
4 02 Manang 2,375 0.1 77 0.0 77
4 03 Mustang 3,105 0.1 75 0.0 76
4 04 Myagdi 16,397 0.5 49 0.4 68
4 05 Kaski 111,999 3.3 8 1.9 19
4 06 Lamjung 29,410 0.9 36 0.6 55
4 07 Tanahu 36,085 1.1 30 1.2 31
4 08 Nawalparasi East 41,682 1.2 24 1.2 30
4 09 Syangja 23,474 0.7 42 0.9 42
4 10 Parbat 13,812 0.4 56 0.5 64
4 11 Baglung 31,835 0.9 33 1.0 38
5 01 Rukum East 2,753 0.1 76 0.2 72
5 02 Rolpa 15,651 0.5 51 0.8 46
5 03 Pyuthan 22,336 0.7 43 0.8 45
5 04 Gulmi 36,173 1.1 29 0.9 41
5 05 Arghakhanchi 15,324 0.4 52 0.7 50
5 06 Palpa 26,385 0.8 39 0.9 44
5 07 Nawalparasi West 48,548 1.4 19 1.3 26
5 08 Rupandehi 163,045 4.8 2 3.5 3
5 09 Kapilbastu 41,428 1.2 25 2.2 16
5 10 Dang 51,205 1.5 17 2.1 17
5 11 Banke 64,223 1.9 13 2.0 18
5 12 Bardiya 40,889 1.2 26 1.6 22
6 01 Dolpa 3,109 0.1 74 0.1 75
6 02 Mugu 7,471 0.2 71 0.2 71
6 03 Humla 5,707 0.2 72 0.2 73
6 04 Jumla 8,481 0.2 70 0.4 67
6 05 Kalikot 11,859 0.3 62 0.5 61
6 06 Dailekh 14,679 0.4 53 1.0 35
6 07 Jajarkot 10,574 0.3 66 0.7 52
6 08 Rukum West 12,736 0.4 61 0.6 57
6 09 Salyan 21,313 0.6 44 0.9 39
6 10 Surkhet 36,496 1.1 28 1.4 24
7 01 Bajura 11,133 0.3 64 0.5 63
7 02 Bajhang 18,098 0.5 46 0.7 47
7 03 Darchula 13,319 0.4 59 0.5 65
7 04 Baitadi 14,317 0.4 54 0.9 40
7 05 Dadeldhura 11,819 0.3 63 0.5 60
7 06 Doti 9,446 0.3 69 0.7 48
7 07 Achham 13,758 0.4 57 1.0 37
7 08 Kailali 71,287 2.1 11 3.1 4
7 09 Kanchanpur 48,378 1.4 20 1.8 21

 1) The population of Nepal in 2018 is 29,218,867 projected by CBS.
    Four new districts are Nawalparasi East, Nawalparasi West, Rukum East, and Rukum West.
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Table 5. Provisional Number of Persons Engaged by Sex and District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name Total Male Female Sex Ratio

(establishments) (persons) (persons) (persons) (M/F*100) (persons)

Nepal 922,445 3,408,746 2,044,989 1,363,757 150.0 3.7

Province No. 1 168,434 580,000 334,190 245,810 136.0 3.4
Province No. 2 117,588 424,267 294,363 129,904 226.6 3.6
Province No. 3 282,056 1,190,721 697,077 493,644 141.2 4.2
Gandaki 100,688 341,818 186,084 155,734 119.5 3.4
Province No. 5 147,892 527,960 325,917 202,043 161.3 3.6
Karnali 42,817 132,425 76,549 55,876 137.0 3.1
Province No. 7 62,970 211,555 130,809 80,746 162.0 3.4

1 01 Taplejung 4,653 13,225 7,337 5,888 124.6 2.8
1 02 Sankhuwasabha 6,037 18,913 9,996 8,917 112.1 3.1
1 03 Solukhumbu 3,506 10,073 5,175 4,898 105.7 2.9
1 04 Okhaldhunga 4,350 14,201 7,406 6,795 109.0 3.3
1 05 Khotang 4,307 16,279 9,010 7,269 124.0 3.8
1 06 Bhojpur 4,074 10,660 5,974 4,686 127.5 2.6
1 07 Dhankuta 6,009 16,488 8,752 7,736 113.1 2.7
1 08 Terhathum 3,410 10,569 5,536 5,033 110.0 3.1
1 09 Panchthar 5,441 13,561 7,696 5,865 131.2 2.5
1 10 Ilam 9,667 28,436 15,692 12,744 123.1 2.9
1 11 Jhapa 38,741 129,180 74,043 55,137 134.3 3.3
1 12 Morang 35,237 143,386 88,961 54,425 163.5 4.1
1 13 Sunsari 31,486 126,481 72,741 53,740 135.4 4.0
1 14 Udayapur 11,516 28,548 15,871 12,677 125.2 2.5
2 01 Saptari 16,292 44,341 28,112 16,229 173.2 2.7
2 02 Siraha 13,163 43,902 28,989 14,913 194.4 3.3
2 03 Dhanusa 17,751 75,566 53,063 22,503 235.8 4.3
2 04 Mahottari 14,090 37,154 26,958 10,196 264.4 2.6
2 05 Sarlahi 15,324 69,909 42,841 27,068 158.3 4.6
2 06 Rautahat 12,796 42,196 31,659 10,537 300.5 3.3
2 07 Bara 12,455 51,950 39,023 12,927 301.9 4.2
2 08 Parsa 15,717 59,249 43,718 15,531 281.5 3.8
3 01 Dolakha 6,766 24,936 12,797 12,139 105.4 3.7
3 02 Sindhupalchok 9,105 26,178 13,340 12,838 103.9 2.9
3 03 Rasuwa 1,375 4,851 2,782 2,069 134.5 3.5
3 04 Dhading 12,052 34,895 17,958 16,937 106.0 2.9
3 05 Nuwakot 8,868 31,755 18,495 13,260 139.5 3.6
3 06 Kathmandu 123,994 575,003 345,065 229,938 150.1 4.6
3 07 Bhaktapur 19,629 81,695 47,179 34,516 136.7 4.2
3 08 Lalitpur 27,009 139,686 82,049 57,637 142.4 5.2
3 09 Kavrepalanchok 14,303 52,924 31,107 21,817 142.6 3.7
3 10 Ramechhap 5,609 16,606 8,761 7,845 111.7 3.0
3 11 Sindhuli 8,000 35,551 19,942 15,609 127.8 4.4
3 12 Makwanpur 16,078 48,697 29,424 19,273 152.7 3.0
3 13 Chitawan 29,268 117,944 68,178 49,766 137.0 4.0

Provisional
Number of

Establishments
 in 2018

Number of
Persons

Engaged per
Establishment

in 2018

Provisional Number of Persons Engaged
in 2018
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Table 5. Provisional Number of Persons Engaged by Sex and District in 2018

Province Code
District Code

District Name Total Male Female Sex Ratio

(establishments) (persons) (persons) (persons) (M/F*100) (persons)

Provisional
Number of

Establishments
 in 2018

Number of
Persons

Engaged per
Establishment

in 2018

Provisional Number of Persons Engaged
in 2018

4 01 Gorkha 10,980 31,644 16,913 14,731 114.8 2.9
4 02 Manang 487 2,375 1,273 1,102 115.5 4.9
4 03 Mustang 775 3,105 1,775 1,330 133.5 4.0
4 04 Myagdi 5,065 16,397 8,321 8,076 103.0 3.2
4 05 Kaski 30,746 111,999 65,550 46,449 141.1 3.6
4 06 Lamjung 6,415 29,410 15,310 14,100 108.6 4.6
4 07 Tanahu 12,442 36,085 19,182 16,903 113.5 2.9
4 08 Nawalparasi East 12,782 41,682 21,505 20,177 106.6 3.3
4 09 Syangja 7,412 23,474 12,655 10,819 117.0 3.2
4 10 Parbat 4,735 13,812 7,480 6,332 118.1 2.9
4 11 Baglung 8,849 31,835 16,120 15,715 102.6 3.6
5 01 Rukum East 1,020 2,753 1,516 1,237 122.6 2.7
5 02 Rolpa 5,096 15,651 8,518 7,133 119.4 3.1
5 03 Pyuthan 5,632 22,336 12,168 10,168 119.7 4.0
5 04 Gulmi 9,547 36,173 17,826 18,347 97.2 3.8
5 05 Arghakhanchi 6,619 15,324 9,152 6,172 148.3 2.3
5 06 Palpa 8,701 26,385 14,208 12,177 116.7 3.0
5 07 Nawalparasi West 11,226 48,548 29,763 18,785 158.4 4.3
5 08 Rupandehi 38,415 163,045 105,912 57,133 185.4 4.2
5 09 Kapilbastu 13,607 41,428 30,185 11,243 268.5 3.0
5 10 Dang 14,415 51,205 28,402 22,803 124.6 3.6
5 11 Banke 18,698 64,223 43,701 20,522 212.9 3.4
5 12 Bardiya 14,916 40,889 24,566 16,323 150.5 2.7
6 01 Dolpa 861 3,109 1,838 1,271 144.6 3.6
6 02 Mugu 1,783 7,471 3,543 3,928 90.2 4.2
6 03 Humla 2,015 5,707 3,709 1,998 185.6 2.8
6 04 Jumla 3,078 8,481 5,212 3,269 159.4 2.8
6 05 Kalikot 3,535 11,859 7,169 4,690 152.9 3.4
6 06 Dailekh 6,314 14,679 8,637 6,042 142.9 2.3
6 07 Jajarkot 3,308 10,574 6,358 4,216 150.8 3.2
6 08 Rukum West 4,001 12,736 7,531 5,205 144.7 3.2
6 09 Salyan 6,098 21,313 11,883 9,430 126.0 3.5
6 10 Surkhet 11,824 36,496 20,669 15,827 130.6 3.1
7 01 Bajura 3,901 11,133 6,408 4,725 135.6 2.9
7 02 Bajhang 6,215 18,098 10,175 7,923 128.4 2.9
7 03 Darchula 3,417 13,319 7,490 5,829 128.5 3.9
7 04 Baitadi 4,408 14,317 9,857 4,460 221.0 3.2
7 05 Dadeldhura 4,058 11,819 8,060 3,759 214.4 2.9
7 06 Doti 3,667 9,446 6,107 3,339 182.9 2.6
7 07 Achham 4,282 13,758 9,514 4,244 224.2 3.2
7 08 Kailali 21,528 71,287 44,007 27,280 161.3 3.3
7 09 Kanchanpur 11,494 48,378 29,191 19,187 152.1 4.2
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